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WATER SERVICE

A.

Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

§100

§101

§102

§103

Water Storage and Supply Fee - Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

At the time of submission of an application to connect to the water distribution
facilities of the District, the applicant shall pay a water storage and supply fee
according to the size of meter required by the District. The fee (in dollars) shall be
computed as follows:

Fee - Rated Maximum Capacity of Meter (in gpm) x $8,156.00
20 gpm

where the rated maximum capacities of different sizes of meters are shown as
Appendix A to this Schedule.

Water Meter Installation Fee - Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

(a) Where the water service connection has been installed, the water meter
installation fee shall be 1.5 times the cost of the meter, including
transportation and tax, but in no event less than $75.00.

(b) Where the water service connection has not been installed, the applicant
shall pay, in addition to the fee set forth in §101(a), the cost of installation
of the water service connection as determined under §300 et seq. hereof.

Water Meter Service Charge - Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

Each customer shall pay a meter service charge bi-monthly according to the size of
meter installed, at the rates set forth in Table I to this Schedule.

Water Quantity Service Charge -- Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

Charges for water shall be computed as follows:

(a) If taken through a metered connection, the charges shall be computed at the
rate of $6.48 per 100 cubic feet.

(b) If a municipal body desires to take water from an unmetered connection,
such as a fire hydrant, the municipal body requesting such service must
arrange in advance with the District for measurement of the water consumed
and the rate to be charged.
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§104

§105

§106

Minimum Bill for Water Service per Billing Period

There is no minimum bill for water service per billing period for domestic,
commercial service or public service.

Reconnection Fee - Domestic, Commercial or Public Service

Where service to any premises has been discontinued, the fee for reconnection of
service shall be $50.00, provided that the fee for reconnection of service shall be
$115.00 in the event that the service is reconnected before or after normal business
hours.

Water Storage and Supply Fees for Multiple Family Projects Having at Least Ten
Units

Notwithstanding §§100 and 110 of the Rate and Fee Schedule, applicants for water
service for apartment buildings and other multiple family projects having at least
ten (10) units within the project covered by the application, shall pay water storage
and supply fees and sanitary sewer connection fees computed in accordance with
§§100 and 110 as may be applicable or computed on the prorated basis of
$6,000.00 per acre, whichever amount is more.

B. Private Fire Protection Service - (Sprinkler Systems for Private Buildings)

§110

§111

Water Storage and Supply Fee - Private Fire Protection Service

At the time of the submission of an application to connect to the water facilities of
the District, the applicant shall pay a water storage and supply fee according to the
size of the meter required by the District. The fee (in dollars) shall be computed as
follows:

Fee = Rated Maximum Capacity of Meter (in gpm) x $250.00
20 gpm

where the rated maximum capacity of different sizes of meters are shown as
Appendix A to this Schedule.

Water Meter Installation Fee - Private Fire Protection Service

The water meter installation fee shall be 1.5 times the cost of the meter but in no
event less than $75.00.
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§112

§113

§114

§115

Water Meter Service Charge - Private Fire Protection Service

Each customer obtaining private fire protection service shall pay a meter service
charge for the meter according to the rate set forth in Table I to this Schedule.

Water Quantity Charge - Private Fire Protection Service

In addition to the Water Meter Service Charge set forth in §112, each customer
obtaining private fire protection service shall pay for water measured as having
passed through the meter at the following rates:

(a) If service is provided through a Detector Check Meter: $6.48 per 100 cubic
feet

(b) If service is provided through a proportional line Detector Meter: $6.48 per
100 cubic feet

Minimum Bill for Water per Billing Period - Private Fire Protection Service

Each customer shall pay, each billing period, not less than the sum of the meter
service charge plus an additional amount computed as follows:

$1.00 per month times the diameter in inches of the fire line.

Reconnection Fee - Private Fire Protection Service

Where service to any premises has been discontinued, the fee for reconnection of
service shall be $25.00.

C. Public Fire Protection Service

§120

§121

§122

Water Storage and Supply Fee - Public Fire Protection Service

There shall be no storage and supply fee for fire hydrants or similar facilities
installed to provide public fire protection.

Water Meter Installation Fee - Public Fire Protection Service

Fire hydrants and similar facilities installed for public fire protection service shall
not be metered. Therefore there shall be no meter installation fee.

Water Meter Service Charge - Public Fire Protection Service

Fire hydrants and similar facilities installed for public fire protection service shall
not be metered. Therefore there shall be no meter service charge.
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§123

Water Quantity Charge - Public Fire Protection Service

There shall be no charge for water consumed providing public fire protection
service or services incidental thereto.

D. Temporary Water Service

§130

§131

§132

§133

§134

§135

Water Storage and Supply Fee - Temporary Water Service

There shall be no water storage and supply fee for temporary water service.

Water Meter Installation Fee - Temporary Water Service

All water consumed shall be metered.

(a) Where the temporary water service is to be obtained from a fire hydrant, the
applicant for such temporary water service shall deposit with the District for
use of an approved water meter not less than 1.5 times the cost of the meter
but in no event less than $350.00. Upon return of the meter, the deposit
shall be refunded less any amount remaining unpaid for water consumed
and any amount required to repair the meter should it be damaged.

(b) Where the temporary water service is to be obtained directly from a
transmission or distribution main of the District, the applicant shall pay all
costs of installation of the water service connection in addition to the fee set
forth in §131(a).

Water Meter Service Charge - Temporary Water Service

Each customer shall pay a meter service charge which shall be as set forth in Table
II.

Water Quantity Charge - Temporary Water Service

Each customer shall pay for water consumed at the rate of $6.48 per 100 cubic feet
of water.

Minimum Bill for Water per Billing Period - Temporary Water Service

Each customer shall pay not less than the meter service charge for the period of
time beginning when the customer obtains the meter from the District and ending
when the meter is returned to the District.

Unauthorized Use of Meter - Temporary Water Service

Use of a meter obtained for temporary water service in any unauthorized manner by
connection to any unauthorized fire hydrant or by removal from the boundaries of
4
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the District without approval may result in the termination of service and the loss of
the deposit.

IL. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

A. Sanitary Sewer Service, Handling & Permit Fees

§200 Sanitary Sewer Service Charge

§201

§202

Each customer shall pay, on a bi-monthly basis, a sanitary sewer service charge
computed at the rate of $7.84 per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water
consumption. Pursuant to Section 201, a sanitary sewer handling charge of $2.03
per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water consumption is added to the base rate of
$7.84 for a total charge of $9.87 per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water
consumption. Water consumption shall be calculated on the basis of the total
consumption during the preceding winter months of January and February, with a
minimum of 2 units of one hundred (100) cubic feet of water per two-month period.

Sanitary Sewer Handling Charge

Each customer shall pay, on a bi-monthly basis, a sanitary sewer handling charge
computed at the rate of $2.03 per one hundred (100) cubic feet of water
consumption. Water consumption shall be calculated on the basis of the water
consumed during the winter months of January and February, with a minimum of 2
units of one hundred (100) cubic feet of water per two-month period.

Sanitary Sewer Permit Fee

(a) Where the lateral sewer portion of the side sewer has been installed, the
applicant shall pay a sanitary sewer permit fee of $10.00 for each building
sewer to be constructed.

(b) Where the lateral sewer portion of the side sewer has not been installed, the
applicant shall pay, in addition to the fee set forth in §202(a), the cost of
installation of the lateral sewer as determined under §300 et seq. hereof.

B. Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees

§203

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee - Single Family Residential Service

(a) Dwelling units in any one 12 month period by a builder/developer or any
subsidiary, partner or joint venture with no more than 33 fixture units per
residential unit ............oooiiiiiii $2,800 Minimum per D/U
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§204

§205

§206

(b)  New Single Family Residence with Secondary Unit (up to an additional 33
fixture units for the single family and up to 11 fixture units for the
secondary Unit)...........ocoevviiiiiiiiniiiiiiie e, $3,685 for both units

(c) Conversion of Single Family Residence to one with Secondary Unit (up to
an additional 11 fixture units for conversion)............. $650 for second unit

Plus, as to Item (1) above, if there is in excess of 33 fixture units, an
additional ..ot $68 per fixture unit

Plus, as to Item (1) above, common facilities ............. $68 per fixture unit
As to Items (2) and (3) above, if there is in excess of 33 fixture units to
primary residence or in excess of a total of 11 fixture units in the secondary

unit, there is an additional.. .. ... oo oo mssmsmss ie s $68 per fixture unit

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee - Multiple Family Residential Service

At the time of submission of an application to connect to the sanitary sewer
collection facilities of the District, the applicant shall pay a sanitary sewer
connection fee as follows:

Connection Fee up to and including 21 fixture units....... $2175 Minimum per DU
Plus, in excess of 21 fixture units................oevvieieininnnn... $68 per fixture unit
Plus, common facilities. ... $68 per fixture unit

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee - Multiple Family Projects Having at Least Ten
Units

Notwithstanding §§203 and 204 of the Rate and Fee Schedule, applicants for
sanitary sewer service for apartment buildings and other multiple family projects
having at least ten (10) units within the project covered by the application, shall pay
sanitary sewer connection fees computed in accordance with §§203 and 204 as may
be applicable or computed on the prorated basis of $6,000.00 per acre, whichever
amount is more.

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee - Commercial, Industrial, Public or Other Uses

(a) Commercial, Industrial Uses--At the time of submission of an
application to connect to the sanitary sewer collection facilities of
the District, the applicant shall pay a sanitary sewer connection fee
as follows:
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COnnECHON Fe.wmee s - s ssamesmnss 4000 memcnaen 4 13 $3350 Minimum
Plus, for fixture units......................oooel. $68 per fixture unit

Plus, additional fees which may be charged based on type of use
and/or type and/or amount of discharge

(b)  Condominium Conversion--Each customer shall pay the difference
between charges initially paid for connection as a multiple dwelling,
as credited against charges for single dwellings in effect at time of
conversion to condominium.

(c) Change or Use/Alteration or Addition to Existing Connection--Each
customer shall pay, for change of use/alteration or addition to
connection a minimum of $63, plus $63 for each additional fixture
unit in excess of 33.

(d) Special Connection Charges--In addition to the above fees, the
District may impose charges based on type of use, discharge, or
impact on District facilities, to provide the equitable distribution of
the cost of District’s wastewater system.

(e) Swimming Pools--Each customer shall pay a charge of $63 per
fixture unit.

2” Discharge Pipe = 4 fixture units
3” Discharge Pipe = 6 fixture units
4” Discharge Pipe = 8 fixture units

Industrial Waste Discharge Permit Required Use--Each customer shall pay a
minimum of $500 for the District’s cost of processing the Industrial Waste
Discharge Permit Application and Permit, reviewing proposed monitoring
programs, and inspecting pretreatment and monitoring facilities. If the District’s
estimate of expenses exceeds the minimum fee of $500 per permit by 25%, the fee
shall be based on said estimate costs.

Public Sewer Construction
(1)  Encroachment Permit...............coiiiiiiiiiiiie $70

(2) Inspection Charge--Each customer shall pay a sum equal to the
District’s cost for inspection, including but not limited to staff’s hourly rate,
plus benefits, transportation, and administrative costs. The minimum cost
shall be $70.
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§207

§208

Alteration of Existing Use of Installation................................ $70 Minimum

Note 1: This fee does not apply to Industrial Uses which are required to obtain an
Industrial Waste Permit.

Note 2: The District Board of Directors may waive said fee for Public Use
buildings if it finds that the public interest is served by such waiver and if the Board
of Directors of the North San Mateo County Sanitation District agrees to a waiver
of such fee.

The number of fixture units per plumbing fixture is shown on Appendix B to this
Schedule.

Inspection Fees

For each building sewer installation......................ccooooiin o, $100/installation
Definitions

The terms "single family residential service" and "multiple family residential
service" shall have the meanings adopted by the North San Mateo County
Sanitation District, i.e., units to which the fee title is sold separately, whether they
are physically attached or detached, are considered single family residential units.

III. SPECIAL SERVICES

§300 Special Services

§301

The District will provide advisory, technical, legal and maintenance services to
applicants requesting assistance in connecting to or extending the water and
sanitary sewer systems of the District, provided the applicant pays to the District the
cost of such services plus an additional 10% to defray unallocated expenses of the
District.

Administrative Services

Subject to §300, the costs of District administrative services resulting from
assistance given to applicants for water or sanitation service shall be charged to the
applicant.
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§302

§303

§304

§305

§306

§307

Engineering Services

Subject to §300, the costs of engineering services performed for the District
resulting from assistance to applicants for water or sanitation services shall be
charged to the applicant.

Legal Services

Subject to §300, the costs of legal services performed for the District resulting from
assistance to applicants for water or sanitation service shall be charged to the
applicant.

Maintenance Services

The District does not provide maintenance service for individual customers except
under emergency situations. When such service is provided, the customer will be
billed at the prevailing rate for plumbing contractors but not less than $25.00 per
hour plus cost of materials.

Water Service Installation or Installation of a Lateral Sewer Portion of a Side Sewer

To install a water service connection or a lateral sewer portion of a side sewer, the
applicant shall execute a Development Agreement with the District, which includes
provisions for District review of the plans and inspection of the work, bonding and
insurance requirements and dedication of easements to the District. The cost of
installation of a water service connection and/or the lateral sewer portion of a side
sewer shall be the sum of the costs of construction, engineering, administrative,
inspection and legal services incurred by the District, as set forth in §300, as well as
the storage and supply fee and water meter installation fee if applicable.

In addition, applicant will be required to obtain any necessary permits from the City
of South San Francisco and any other governing jurisdictions.

Deposit for Services

To secure the payment of costs incurred by the District pursuant to the foregoing
sections, the applicant or customer may be required to deposit money with the
District in accordance with §400 et seq. hereof.

Late Payment Charges

A late payment charge in the amount of 3.5% of the total bill or a minimum amount
of $3.50, whichever is greater, shall be added to any bill that is not paid within 20
days of the date of the bill. A second late payment charge in the amount of 5% of
the amount of the bill including the first late payment charge, or a minimum of
$5.00, whichever is greater, shall be added to any bill that is not paid within 30 days

9
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IV.

§308

§309

§310

DEPOSITS
§400

§401

of the date of the bill. If the total amount due and owing, including the late
payment charges set forth above, are not paid within 32 days of the date of the bill,
a District representative will attempt to collect the amount due and owing from the
customer in person at the address of the water account. The account will be subject
to service termination if the total amount due and owing to the District, including
the two late payment charges plus an additional $30.00 charge for service
continuation, is not paid at that time.

Non-sufficient Funds Fee

Each customer shall pay a fee of $30.00 for each check returned by the bank for
insufficient funds.

Credit Card Charge Back Fee

Each customer shall pay a fee of $40.00 for each credit card charge that is contested
by the customer and charged back to the District by the credit card servicer.

Unauthorized Connection Fee

An unauthorized connection fee of $50.00 will be charged to each customer who,
without the authorization or consent of the District, connects or reconnects to the
District's water facilities. This fee shall be in addition to any costs of labor and
materials needed to repair any damage to the District's facilities or property.

Deposit - Water Meter Test

Any customer requesting the District to test the accuracy of the water meter serving
his premises shall deposit with the District $25.00, which deposit will be returned if
the test shows the meter records more than 2% fast. If the meter records 2% or less
in error, the cost of testing the meter including the cost of transportation to and

from the laboratory shall be deducted from the deposit and the balance refunded to
the customer.

Establishment of Credit/Responsibility for Payment of Account

All applicants for water and sewer service shall make a security deposit with the
District in the amount of $150.00 to establish an account for service. The deposit,
less the amount of any unpaid water and sewer bills, will be refunded, without
interest, upon termination of service.

10
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§402

§403

§404

§405

Where a tenant has been delinquent in the payment of water and sewer service
charges to a property for residential use, applications for service to subsequent
tenants at that property shall be provided on the account of the landlord or property
owner.

Deposit - Water Service Connection Installation

Whenever it is necessary to install a water service connection to provide service to
the premises of an applicant, the applicant shall deposit with the District 120% of
the estimated cost of installation of the connection.

Deposit - Lateral Sewer Installation

Whenever it is necessary to install a lateral sewer connection to provide service to
the premises of an applicant, the applicant shall deposit with the District 120% of
the estimated cost of installation of the connection.

Deposit - Extension of Service

Where an applicant proposes to extend water and/or sewer facilities of the District,
the applicant shall deposit with the District an amount equal to 5% of the cost of
construction of the facilities to secure the payment of all engineering,
administrative, inspection, and legal costs plus overhead incurred by the District,
but in no event less than $1,000.00.

Deposit - Special Services to District

Whenever an applicant requests assistance of the District regarding administrative,
engineering, or legal services, the applicant shall deposit an amount equal to the
estimated cost of such services but in no event less than $1,000.00.

11
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TABLE I

SERVICE CHARGE FOR INSTALLED WATER METERS

Meter Size ' Monthly Charge
5/8" meter $ 20.00
3/4" meter 26.55
1" meter 34.55
1-1/2" meter 62.55
2" meter 83.55
3" meter 146.55
4" meter 314.55
6" meter 469.95
8" meter 693.70

12
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TABLE II

SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY WATER METERS

Meter Size Monthly Charge
5/8" with Hydrant Fittings $1.00
1" with Hydrant Fittings $2.00
2-1/2" with Hydrant Fittings $5.00

NOTE:A deposit is required for the loan of a meter with hydrant fittings, as follows:

Meter Size Deposit
5/8" $100
1’7 $150
2-1/2" $750
13
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APPENDIX A

Rated Maximum Capacity of Different Sizes and Types of Meters

Size

5/8 x 3/4
3/4

Disc

20 gpm
30 gpm
50 gpm
100 gpm
160 gpm
300 gpm

Compound

160 gpm
315 gpm
500 gpm
1000 gpm
1600 gpm
2300 gpm

14

Torrent

175 gpm
400 gpm
700 gmp
1600 gpm
2800 gpm
4200 gpm
6400 gpm

Main Line

(Propeller)

80 gpm
200 gpm
400 gpm
900 gpm
1200 gpm
1500 gpm
2000 gpm
2500 gpm
3500 gpm
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APPENDIX B

Number of Fixture Units Per Plumbing Fixture

Kind of Fixture Units
Bathtubs 2
Bidets 2
Dental units or cuspidors 1
Drinking fountains 1

Floor drains p)
Interceptors for grease, oil, solids, etc. 3
Interceptors for sand, auto wash, etc. 6
Laundry tubs or clotheswashers (residential) 2
Laundry tubs or clotheswashers (self-service laundry -- 2 units each) 2
Receptors (floor sinks) indirect waste receptors for refrigerators, coffee urn, water

station, etc. |

Receptors, indirect waste receptors for commercial sinks, dishwashers,

airwashers, etc. 3
Showers, single stalls 2
Showers, gang (one unit per head) 1
Sinks, bar, residential (1-12" min. waste) 1
Sinks, bar, commercial (2" min. waste) 2

Sinks, commercial or industrial, schools, etc., including dishwashers, wash up sinks
and wash fountains (2" min. waste)

Sinks, flushing rim clinic

Sinks, and/or dishwashers (residential, 2" min. waste)

Sinks, service

Trailer Park traps (one for each trailer)

Urinals, pedestal

N O & W N N W

Urinals, stall

15
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Urinals, wall (2" min. waste) 2

Urinals, wall trough (2" min. waste) 3
Wash basins (lavatories) single 1
Wash basins, in sets 2
Water closets 6

Drain line stubs which provide a means for future extension of drains shall be assigned the number of
fixture units listed in the following schedule:

Diameter of Drain Line Fixture
Units

1-1/2 - inches and smaller 2

2 - inches 3

2-1/2 - inches 4

3 - inches 5

4 - inches 6

Change of Use. If, at any time after payment of a connection charge, there is a change of use on the
premises resulting in more than a ten fixture unit increase in plumbing fixtures, the owner shall, prior to
issuance of a change of use permit, pay to the District $55 for each fixture unit in excess of the number
used in calculating the original connection charge.

16
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10.

11.

2.

5

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

APPENDIX C

Derivation

Rate and Fee Schedule originally adopted May 11, 1967 by Resolution No. 192, effective May

14, 1967.
§143 amended by motion August 21, 1969, effective September 1, 1969.
§202 and §212 amended by motion December 11, 1969, effective January 1, 1970.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by motion April 9, 1970, effective July 1, 1970 for water
consumed commencing May 1, 1970.

§143 amended by motion May 14, 1970, effective July 1, 197- for water consumed
commencing May 1, 1970.

§§210, 211 and 212 amended by motion February 15, 1972, effective March 15, 1972.

§104 and §214 added by Resolution No. 250 adopted March 9, 1972, effective March 15,
1972.

§200 and §210 amended by motion September 14, 1972, effective September 15, 1972.
§202 and §212 amended by motion September 14, 1972, effective November 1, 1972.
§212 amended by motion October 12, 1972, effective November 1, 1972.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by motion June 26, 1974, effective July 1, 1974.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 273, adopted June 26, 1974.

§§202, 212 amended by Resolution No. 274, adopted July 11, 1974.

§202 and §212 amended by motion July 11, 1974, effective July 1, 1974.

§§210 and 212 amended by Resolution No. 281, adopted March 13, 1975.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 306, adopted June 10, 1976.

§203 added and §§202 and 212 amended by Resolution No. 309, adopted by July 8, 1976.

§§220 and 210 amended by Resolution No. 318, adopted February 10, 1977.

17
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19.

20,

21

22.

23.

24.

23

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33,

35.

36.

37.

38.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 319, adopted February 10, 1977.

§§200 and 210 amended by Resolution No. 320, adopted February 10, 1977.

§§103 and 104 amended by Resolution No. 321, adopted March 10, 1977.

§§113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 321, adopted March 10, 1977.

§210 amended by Resolution No. 323, adopted May 12, 1977.

§210 amended by Resolution No. 329, adopted July 14, 1977.

§§103, 104, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 338, adopted March 9, 1978.

§203 deleted, §§213, 220, 221 and 222 added and conforming amendments made to other
sections by Resolution No. 349, restating the Rate and Fee Schedule, adopted February 8,
1979.

§§103, 104, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 354, adopted May 8, 1979.

§§203, 213 and 223 added by Resolution No. 356, adopted July 9, 1979.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Resolution No. 358, adopted August 9, 1979.

§307 added by Resolution No. 359, adopted October 11, 1979.

Table II of Rate and Fee Schedule amended by Resolution No. 372, adopted October 9, 1980.

Table I of the Rate and Fee Scheduled amended by Resolution No. 376, adopted March 19,
1981.

§§202, 212 and 221 amended by Ordinance 23, adopted July 10, 1986.

§8§200, 210 and 220 of the Rate and Fee Schedule amended by Ordinance No. 24, adopted
September 4, 1986.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 25, adopted August 13, 1987.
§§102, 112, 122 and 132 amended by Resolution No. 438, adopted May 10, 1990.
§§103, 104 and 113 amended by Resolution No. 441, adopted June 14, 1990.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 444, adopted April 1, 1991.

18
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39.

40.

4].

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

§§103, 104 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 445, adopted April 25, 1991.
§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 451, adopted June 11, 1992.
§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 37, adopted August 13, 1992.
§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 454, adopted April 8, 1993.
§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 456, adopted June 10, 1993.
§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 39, adopted August 12, 1993.
§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 460, adopted June 20, 1994.
§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 40, adopted July 13, 1995.
§307 amended by Resolution No. 468, adopted July 11, 1996.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 41, adopted July 17, 1997.

All sanitary and sewage fees, except for §§202, 212 and 222, restated and adopted by
Ordinance No. 42, adopted October 9, 1997.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 43, adopted July 8, 1999.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 486, adopted July 8, 1999.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 45, adopted August 2, 2001.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 502, adopted June 13, 2002.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 46, adopted June 13, 2002.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 47, adopted July 10, 2003.

§§202, 212 and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 48, adopted July 1, 2004.

§§200, 210, and 220 amended by Ordinance No. 49, adopted July 14, 2005.

§§202, 212, and 222 amended by Ordinance No. 50, adopted July 14, 2005.

Rate and Fee Schedule adopted and restated by Resolution No. 528, adopted May 18, 2006.

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 531, adopted July 13, 2006.
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6l.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

[

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

§§200 amended by Ordinance No. 51, adopted July 13, 2006.

§§200 amended by Ordinance No. 53, adopted July 12, 2007.

§§200 amended by Ordinance No. 51, adopted July 13, 2006.

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 541, adopted July 10, 2008
§§200 amended by Ordinance No. 55, adopted July 10, 2008

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 550, adopted July 9, 2009
§§200, 201 amended by Ordinance No. 57, adopted July 9, 2009

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 556, adopted July 8, 2010
§§105, 115, and 307 amended by Resolution No. 557, adopted July 8, 2010
§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 564, adopted July 14, 2011
§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 569, adopted June 14, 2012
§§200 amended by Ordinance No. 62, adopted July 11, 2013.

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 581, adopted July 10, 2014.
§§200, 201 amended by Ordinance No. 63, adopted July 10, 2014.

§§200, 201 amended by Ordinance No. 66, adopted July 10, 2015.

§§103, 113 and 133 amended by Resolution No. 589, adopted July 10, 2015.
§100, amended by Resolution 592, adopted May 12, 2016

§200, amended by Ordinance No. 68, adopted July 14, 2016.

§§103, 113, and 133 amended by Resolution No. 595, adopted July 14, 2016.

§§105 and 307 amended by , and 308, 309, and 310 added by, Resolution No. 596, adopted

July 14, 2016.
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81.  §§200, 201 amended by Ordinance No. 70, adopted July 13, 2017.
82.  §§200, 201 amended by Ordinance No. 71, adopted July 12, 2018.

83.  Table 1 amended by Resolution 608, adopted July 12, 2018.
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RESOLUTION NO. 613

ADOPTING AND RESTATING THE RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE

WESTBOROUGH WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, pursuant to various resolutions and ordinances, the District has adopted
rates and fees to govern its provision of water, sanitary sewer and special services; and

WHEREAS, these rates and fees were last compiled and restated in 2016 when the
District adopted Resolution No. 599; and

WHEREAS, the District's General Counsel has updated the Rate and Fee Schedule and
with the General Manager recommends that the attached Rate and Fee Schedule be adopted and
Resolution No. 599 be superseded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the
Westborough Water District adopts and restates its Rate and Fee Schedule as attached and that
Resolution No. 599 be superseded.

Passed and adopted this 14th day of February, 2019, by the following vote of the Board.

AYES: Al-Arabi, Medina, Chambers, and BautIsta,

NOES: None. '

ABSENT: Irwin.

N =) T %
“President, Westborotgh Water District

ATTEST:

el A Pasea—

Secr;tdﬁr of the Board
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